
Information about Source Water

M E N WSC purchases water from CITY OF CORSICANA. CITY OF CORSICANA provides purchase surface water from Navarro Mills Reservoir and Lake Halbert located in Navarro County, City of Corsicana. [insert a table containing any contaminant that was detected in the provider's water for this calendar year, unless that contaminant has been separately monitored in your water system (i.e. TTHM, HAA5, Lead and Copper, Coliforms)].

TCEQ completed a Source Water Susceptibility for all drinking water systems that own their sources. This report describes the susceptibility and types of constituents that may come into contact with the drinking water source based on human activities and natural conditions. The system(s) from which we purchase our water received the assessment report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact MEN WSC, Dennis Donoho, 903-872-1899

Coliform Bacteria

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level		Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples		Likely Source of Contamination
0	1 positive monthly sample.	1		0	N	Naturally present in the environment.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL) 90th Percentile # Sites Over AL Units Violation		Violation	Likely Source of Contamination		
Copper	08/23/2019	1.3	1.3	0.23	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing
Lead	08/23/2019	0	15	3.6	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Variances or Exemptions

Variance or Exemptions Variance Alternative	Explanation of Variance	Date Variance was issued	Date Variance Expires	Brief status on the steps the System is taking to comply with the terms and Schedule of the Variance	Any opportunity for public input on the review or removal of the Variance
Capacity	ARC is a reduction on the				
Requirement	TCEQ's		_	MEN is monitoring water pumpage so	
(ARC)	0.6gpm/connection Rule	8/23/2022	N/A	not to exceed variance requirements.	Not at this time.

2022 Water Quality Test Results

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date Highest Level Detected		Range of Individual Samples			Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination		
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2022	20	3.7 - 21.2	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.		

^{*}The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 2022 46 34.8 - 50.6 No goal for the total No goal for the total By-product of drinking water disinfection	Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2022	46	34.8 - 50.6	No goal for the	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.	
--	------------------------------	------	----	-------------	-----------------	----	-----	---	--	--

^{*}The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2022	1	0.207 - 0.598	10	10	ppm		Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.	

Disinfectant Residual

A blank disinfectant residual table has been added to the CCR template, you will need to add data to the fields. Your data can be taken off the Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Reports (DLQOR).

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels MRDL Detected		MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
Chloramines	2022	1.75	0.5-3.7	4	4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.

Violations

Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	10/01/2022		We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

D	etected Regulated Co	ontaminates fo	or 2022			
EP1 Navarro Mills						
SOC Pesticide	Detected Quantity	MCL	Date Collected	Analytical Method		
Atrazine	1.2 ug/L	3 ug/L	6/21/2022	E525.2 GC/MS		
Metolachlor	0.3 ug/L	N/A	6/21/2022	E525.2 GC/MS		
voc's	Detected Quantity	MC/L	Date Collected	Analytical Method		
Acetone	10.4 ug/L	N/A	8/23/2022	E524.2 GC/MS		
Cholroform	16.0 ug/L	N/A	8/23/2022	E524.2 GC/MS		
Bromodichloromethane	18.7 ug/L	N/A	8/23/2022	E524.2 GC/MS		
Dibromochloromethane	12.7 ug/L	N/A	8/23/2022	E524.2 GC/MS		
Inorganics						
Chloride	14.1 mg/L	300.0 mg/L	4/14/2022	E300.0 Anions		
Fluoride	0.554 mg/L	4.0 mg/L	4/14/2022	E300.0 Anions		
Nitrate (as N)	0.0882 mg/L	10.0 mg/L	4/14/2022	E300.0 Anions		
Sulfate	49.3 mg/L	300.0 mg/L	4/14/2022	E300.0 Anions		
Total Dissolved Solids	222 mg/L	1000.0 mg/L	4/14/2022	SM2540C		
Inorganics Metals Trace Elements						
Calcium Total	44.9 mg/L	N/A	4/14/2022	E200.7 Metals, Trace		
Potassium Total	3.12 mg/L	N/A	4/14/2022	E200.7 Metals, Trace		
Magnesium Total	3.93 mg/L	N/A	4/14/2022	E200.7 Metals, Trace		
Sodium Total	20.4 mg/L	N/A	4/14/2022	E200.7 Metals, Trace		
E200.8 EICP-MS						
Aluminum Total	0.048 mg/L	0.2 mg/L	4/14/2022	E200.8 IC-MS		
Barium Total	0.047 mg/L	2.0 mg/L	4/14/2022	E200.8 IC-MS		
Chromium Total	<0.00100 mg/L	0.10 mg/L	4/14/2022	E200.8 IC-MS		
Copper Total	0.0022 mg/L	1.0 mg/L	4/14/2022	E200.8 IC-MS		
Manganese Total	0.0019 mg/L	0.05 mg/L	4/14/2022	E200.8 IC-MS		
Nickel Total	0.0012 mg/L	.1 mg/L	4/14/2022	E200.8 IC-MS		

Definitions

ug/L parts per billion or micrograms per liter

mg/L parts per million or milligrams per liter

Only contaminants at detectable level reported

	Detected Regullated Co	ontaminates f	or 2022		
EP2 Lake Halbert					
SOC Pesticide	Detected Quantity	MCL	Date Collected	Analytical Method	
Atrazine	0.2 ug/L	3 ug/L	6/21/2022	E525.2 GC/MS	
VOC'S	Detected Quantity	MC/L	Date Collected	Analytical Method	
Acetone	11.6 ug/L	N/A	8/23/2022	E524.2 GC/MS	
Cholroform	22.8 ug/L	N/A	8/23/2022	E524.2 GC/MS	
Bromodichloromethane	21.5 ug/L	N/A	8/23/2022	E524.2 GC/MS	
Dibromochloromethane	9.69 ug/L	N/A	8/23/2022	E524.2 GC/MS	
Inorganics					
Chloride	17.7 mg/L	300.0 mg/L	4/14/2022	E300.0 Anions	